

No. 24-6579
CAPITAL CASE

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆
TONY BARKSDALE,
Petitioner,

v.

STEVE T. MARSHALL, Attorney General,
State of Alabama, et al.,
Respondents.

◆
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

◆
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

◆
STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Alabama Solicitor General

Matthew James Clark*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-7300
Matthew.Clark@AlabamaAG.gov
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for State of Alabama

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of the Facts	1
1. Facts of the crime	1
2. Facts from the postconviction evidentiary hearing.....	4
B. The Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. Question I is barred because the Eleventh Circuit refused to grant a COA on that issue, and even if it is not barred, it is meritless.....	12
A. Question I is barred.....	12
1. The Eleventh Circuit never granted a COA on this claim.	12
2. Barksdale failed to exhaust his remedies and is procedurally barred from doing so.	13
B. In the alternative, Barksdale's claim is meritless.	16
1. Barksdale's claim is not worthy of certiorari.....	16
2. There was nothing improper about the Rule 32 court's adoption of the State's proposed order.....	17
II. The Eleventh Circuit applied the correct standard of review to Barksdale's claims.....	20

III. Question III is meritless because it is mostly an extension of Barksdale's due-process argument and barely addresses <i>Strickland</i> 's prejudice prong.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	18
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1866 (2022)	24
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 590 U.S. 806 (2020)	8, 23, 24
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney, Tex.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 11 (2024)	17
<i>Barksdale v. Alabama</i> , 532 U.S. 1055 (2001)	7
<i>Barksdale v. Dunn</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2523 (2021)	9
<i>Barksdale v. Dunn</i> , 3:08-cv-00327 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 21, 2018)	8, 9, 14
<i>Barksdale v. Marshall</i> , No. 24A796, 2025 WL 566443 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2025)	10
<i>Barksdale v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 898 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000)	1, 3, 4, 7
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind.</i> , 587 U.S. 490 (2019)	17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	12, 21
<i>Carroll v. Secretary</i> , 574 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville</i> , 361 So. 3d 212 (Ala. Crim. App. 2021)	14
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	14

<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	24
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> , 513 U.S. 364 (1995)	14
<i>Ex parte Andrus</i> , 622 S.W.3d 892 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2021)	24
<i>Ex parte Barksdale</i> , 788 So. 2d 915 (Ala. 2000)	7
<i>Ex parte Ingram</i> , 51 So. 3d 1119 (Ala. 2010)	20
<i>Ex parte Scott</i> , 262 So. 3d 1266 (Ala. 2011)	20
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	17
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	20
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 560 U.S. 284 (2010)	19
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	12
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	14
<i>Proffit v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	19, 20
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	18
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	23
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	22

<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	16, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964)	18
<i>United States v. Hogan</i> , 986 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Weeks v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 864 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989)	15
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	23
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	24
 Statutes	
<u>Alabama Code</u>	
§ 13A-5-40(a)(2)	7
 <u>United States Code</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	13
 Rules	
<u>Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	
Rule 32.6(b)	8
 <u>Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Rule 22(b)(2)	9
 <u>Supreme Court Rule</u>	
Rule 10(a)	16
Rule 10(c)	16

<u>11th Circuit Rule</u>	
Rule 22-1(c)	9

Other

Harvard Law School, <i>The Antonin Scalia Lecture Series: A Dialogue with Justice Elena Kagan on the Reading of Statutes</i> , YouTube (Nov. 25, 2015), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dpEtszFT0Tg	18
Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Barksdale v. Dunn</i> , 3:08-cv-00327 (M.D. Ala. May 1, 2008)	14
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Barksdale v. Dunn</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2523 (2021)	9
